[Accept-Expend federal grant funds to support HIV/AIDS services.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) to accept and expend a funding award entitled the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Treatment Modernization Act Grant (Ryan White Part A Program) in the amount of \$4,758,228 for the San Francisco Eligible Metropolitan Area from the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) to support HIV/AIDS health services; for the period of February 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009.

WHEREAS, HRSA awarded the San Francisco Eligible Metropolitan Area (SF-EMA), including San Francisco, Marin and San Mateo counties, a Ryan White Part A Program grant in the amount of \$4,758,228 for the period of February 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009; and,

WHEREAS, The Ryan White Part A Program supports a multitude of health services to HIV positive persons residing in the SF-EMA; and,

WHEREAS, Only 10 percent of the total award amount may be used for administrative costs, which includes planning council support expenses, and the remaining 90 percent is distributed among Community Based Organizations (CBOs) to provide direct services to clients; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget does not include a provision for indirect costs because the funder does not allow it; and,

WHEREAS, DPH has not yet received a funding award letter or agreement from HRSA, but the funding allocation is included in the federal budget, allowing the accept and expend approval process to proceed on the local level to avoid funding delays among HIV/AIDS service providers who are in need of funds; and,

RESOLUTION NO.

24

25

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment because no positions are being created or funded through DPH; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$4,758,228 from HRSA; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:

Mitchell Katz, M.D. Director of Health

Office of the Mayor

to

Office of the Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

090025

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) to accept and expend a funding award entitled the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Treatment Modernization Act Grant (Ryan White Part A Program), in the amount of \$4,758,228, for the San Francisco Eligible Metropolitan Area, from the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA), to support HIV/AIDS health services; for the period of February 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009.

February 24, 2009 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell, Mirkarimi

File No. 090025

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 24, 2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

A-Q CILIDE

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom